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Occupied Bandwidth

Mode LTE Band 13 : 99%0BW(MHz)
BW 5MHz 10MHz 5MHz | 10MHz
Mod. QPSK |16QAM| QPSK |16QAM [64QAM [64QAM
Lowest CH 4.50 4.48 4.50
Middle CH 4.47 4.48 9.07 9.03 4.50 9.03
Highest CH 4.47 4.48 4.49
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763.000 MHz 775,000 MHz 6.250 kHz 774,66214 MHz -45,67 dém -10.67 d& 763.000 MHz 775.000 MRz 6.250 kHz 77402208 MHz 60,85 dBm 25,85 db
775.000 MHz 775,900 MHz 100,000 kHz 77582042 MHz -33.13 dém -20.13 d& 775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 77588966 MHz 46,63 dBm 3363 dB
775,900 MHz 776.000 Mz 30.000 kHz 17592632 MHz =37,19 dbm 2419 dB 775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.95490 MHz -50.78 dBm -37.78 db
776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 781,07682 MHz 6.18 dBm -23.82 dB 776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 784.81718 MHz 6.04 dBm -23.96 db
788,000 MHz 788,100 MHz 30.000 kHz 78800415 MHz -49.75 dém -36.75 d& 788.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30.000 kHz 768.08626 MHz -38.72 dBm -25.72 dB
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100,000 kHz 788,17098 MHz -45.75 dBm -32.75 dB 788,100 MH= 783.000 MHz 100,000 kHz 788, 15629 MHz 34.55 dBm 2155 0B
793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.08442 MHz -67.35 dBm ~32.35 dB 793.000 MHz B806.000 MHz 5.250 kHz 793.25325 MHz -57.27 dbm -22.27 dB
—
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Rangelow | RangeUp | RBW | Freguency | Powerabs | ALimit Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Freguency | Pawerabs | ALimit
763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 77495804 MHz -60.69 dBm -25.69 d& 763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 774,08202 MHz -75.28 dbm -40.28 db
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775.18387 MHz -45.86 dBm -32.86 dB 775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775,89326 MHz 60,46 dBm ~47.46 dB
775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.95150 MHz -44.81 dBm -31.81 d& 775.500 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.98087 MHz -64.75 dBm -51.75 dB
776.000 MHz 788,000 MHz 100.000 kHz 777.36064 MHz 20.56 dBm -9.34 d& 776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 786.66334 MHz 20.62 dBm -9.38 dB
788.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30,000 kHz 788,03292 MHz -64.96 dBm -51.96 d& 788.000 MHz 789.100 MHz 30.000 kHz 788.03082 MHz ~53.14 dbm ~40.14 db
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 788.11224 MHz -60.72 dBm -47.72 dB 788,100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 788.14161 MHz 47 34 dBm Z34.34 dB
793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 794.57792 MHz ~76.56 deém ~41.56 d& 793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.05844 MHz -71.77 dbm -36.77 dB
—
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Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency | Powerabs | ALimit Range Low Rangeup | RBW | Frequency | Powerabs | ALimit
763.000 Mz 775,000 MHz 6.250 kHz 774,94605 MHz -45.52 dem ~10.59 dB 762,000 MHz 775.000 MAz 5.250 kHz 774.92208 MHZ -60.08 dbm -25.08 dB
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100,000 kHz 775.88876 MHz -32.57 dBm -19.57 dg 775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775,85280 MHz -46.26 dBm -33.26 dB
775.500 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.97268 MHz -37.22 dém -24.22 dB 775.500 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.95286 MHz -50.33 dBm -37.33 dB
776.000 MHz 788,000 MHz 100.000 kHz 781,12488 MHz &.29 dém -23.71 dB 776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 782,51548 MHz 5.98 dBm -24.02 dB
788.000 MHz 768,100 MHz 30.000 kHz 78803761 MHz -49.47 dém -36.47 d& 786.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30.000 kHz 788.03052 MHz -38.17 dBm -25.17 dB
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 788.13182 MHz -45.57 dBm -32.57 dB 788,100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 788,10545 MHz 234,04 dBm Z21.04 dB
793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.14935 MHz ~67.62 dém -32.62 d8 793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.14935 MHz -57.88 dbm -22.88 dB
—
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RF Test Report

Report No. : FG9D2303B

LTE Band 13/ 10MHz / QPSK

Lowest Band Edge /1 RB

Highest Band Edge / 1 RB
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Rangelow | RangeUp | RBW | Freguency | Powerabs | Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Freguency | Pawerabs | ALimit
763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 77288412 MHz -61.91 dBém -26.91 de 763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 771.1098% MHz -5E.80 dBm -20.80 dB
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775.62982 MHz -35.59 dBm -26.59 dB 775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 77551294 MHz -50.07 dBm -37.07 dB
775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.97168 MHz -46.35 dBm -33.35 dB 275.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 775.96253 MHz 55.48 dbm 22,48 dp
776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 777.57642 MHz 21.58 dBm -8.42 d& 776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 786.43556 MHz 21.68 dBm -8.32 dB
788.000 MHz 788,100 MHz 30.000 kHz 786,02223 MHz -54.01 d&m -41.01 d& 786.000 MHz 768.100 MHz 30.000 kHz 768.08007 MHz -45.07 dBm -32.97 db
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 792,90455 MHz -44.47 dBm -31.47 dB 788,100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 788.04930 MHz 248,25 dBm 35,25 dB
793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.00649 MHz -66.08 dém -31.08 d& 793.000 MHz B06.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 794,04545 MHz -66.55 dBm -31.55 dB
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763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 774.07093 MHz -46.56 dBm -11.56 dg
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775.43112 MHz -33.03 dBm -20.03 dB
775,900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30,000 kHz 775.97887 MHz -37.45 dBm -24.45 dB
776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 782.85115 MHz 4,16 dBm -25.84 dB
788.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30,000 kHz 788.06728 MHz -36.54 dBm -23.54 dB
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100,000 kHz 788.12692 MHz -31.76 dBm -18.76 dB
793.000 MHz a06.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 793.30519 MHz -48.99 dBm -13.90 dB
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Rangelow | RangeUp | RBW | Freguency Pawer Abs | ALimit Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Freguency | Pawerabs | ALimit
763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 77494505 MHz -59.26 dBm -24.26 d& 763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 771.13387 MHz -56.90 dBm -21.90 dB
775.000 MHz 775,900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775.30884 MHz -33.21 dém -20.21 dB 775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 77564960 MHz -49.55 dBm -36.55 dB
775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30,000 kHz 77590704 MHz -46.15 dBm -33.15d8 775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 77590734 MHz -55.62 dbm -42.62 db
776.000 MHz 788,000 MHz 100.000 kHz 777.55245 MHz 20.85 d&m -9.15 d& 776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 786,38761 MHz 20.73 dBm -9.27 dB
788.000 MHz 788,100 MHz 30.000 kHz 788,02303 MHz -55.35 dBm ~42.35 d8 786.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30.000 kHz 788.06518 MHz -52.94 dBm -39.94 d8
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 792,88986 MHz -44.80 dBm -31.80 dB 788,100 MHz 793,000 MHz 100.000 kHz 789,78776 MHz -38.15 dBm -p5.15 dB
793.000 MHz 806,000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.00649 MHz -66.38 dBm -31.38 dB 793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793,95455 MHz -67.30 dBm -32.30 dB
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763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 774.92208 MHz -47.83 dBm -12.83 de
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775.79436 MHz -34.99 dBm -21.99 dB
775,900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30,000 kHz 775.99935 MHz -40.26 dBm -27.26 dB
776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 783.17483 MHz 3.30 dém -26.70 dB
788.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30,000 kHz 788.08966 MHz -38.51 dBm -25.51 dB
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100,000 kHz 788.34231 MHz -34.56 dBm -21.56 dB
793.000 MHz a06.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 793.04545 MHz -50.20 dBm -15.20 dB
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Rangelow | RangeUp | RBW | Freguency | Powerabs | ALimit Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Freguency | Pawerabs | ALimit
763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 774.95804 MHz -61.06 dém -26.06 d& 763.000 MHZ 775.000 MAz 6.250 kHz 771.13387 MAz -56.35 dBm -21.35 dB
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 77524770 MHz -40.17 dBm -27.17 dB 775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 77532323 MHz -49.41 dBm -36.41 dB
775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30,000 kHz 77598117 MHz -52.50 dBm -39.50 d& 775.900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30.000 kHz 77593641 MHz -55.21 dbm -42.21 dB
776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 777,60040 MHz 20.81 dBm -9.19 dé 776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 786.41159 MHz 20.66 dBm -9.34 dB
788.000 MHz 788,100 MHz 30.000 kHz 786.,05400 MHz -54.31 dBm ~41.31 d8 786.000 MHz 768.100 MHz 30.000 kHz 768.00694 MHz -46.01 dBm -33.91 dB
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 79290455 MHz -45.24 dBm -32.24 dB 788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 788,11224 MHz -46.54 dBm -33.54 dB
793.000 MHz 806.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 793.00649 MHz -66.14 dém ~31.14 d8 793.000 MHz B06.000 MHz 6.250 kHz 794,01948 MHz -67.38 dBm -32.38 dB
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763.000 MHz 775.000 MHz 6,250 kHz 774.94605 MHz -47.22 dBm -12.22 de
775.000 MHz 775.900 MHz 100.000 kHz 775.77188 MHz -35.36 dBm -22.36 dB
775,900 MHz 776.000 MHz 30,000 kHz 775.90155 MHz -39.70 dém -26.70 dB
776.000 MHz 788.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 783.88212 MHz 3.20 dBm -26.80 dB
788.000 MHz 788.100 MHz 30,000 kHz 788.09046 MHz -38.90 dBm -25.90 dB
788.100 MHz 793.000 MHz 100,000 kHz 788.56748 MHz -34.66 dBm -21.66 dB
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30.000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 732.41254 MHz ~63.43 dBm ~50.42 dB 30,000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 732.41254 MHz ~64.48 dBm -51.48 dB
806.000 MHz 1.000 GHz 100.000 kHz 969.60570 MHz -64.07 dBm -51.07 dB 806.000 MHz 1,000 GHz 100.000 kHz 892.62619 MHz -64.29 dBm -51.25 db
1.000 GHz 3.000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.55511 GHz -44.14 dBm -31.14 dB 1.000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.55511 GHz -45.,40 dBm -32.40 dB
3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.98485 GHz -49,97 dBm -36.97 dB 3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.98085 GHz -50.04 dBm -37.04 d&
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30.000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 734.97676 MHz 63,72 dBm -50.72 dB 30,000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 734.97676 MHz -63.98 dBm -50.98 dB
806.000 MHz 1.000 GHz 100.000 kHz 843.47176 MHz -64.18 dBm -51.15 dB 806.000 MHz 1,000 GHz 100.000 kHz 954.09345 MHz -63.77 dBm -50.77 db
1.000 GHz 3.000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.56011 GHz -44.04 dBm -31.04 dB 1.000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.56011 GHz -44,92 dBm -31.92 dB
3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.99185 GHz -49,98 dBm -36,98 dB 3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.99635 GHz -49.36 dBm -36.86 dB&
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Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency |  Powerabs | ALimit RangeLow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency | Powerabs | ALimit
30.000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 737.54098 MHz 64,21 dBm -51.21 dB 30,000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 737.54008 MHz ~64.01 dBm -51.01dB
806.000 MHz 1.000 GHz 100.000 kHz 922.68116 MHz -64.14 dBm -51.14 dB 806.000 MHz 1,000 GHz 100.000 kHz 868.06947 MHz -64.25 dBm -51.25 db
1.000 GHz 3.000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.56511 GHz -44.11 dBm -31.11 dB 1.000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.56511 GHz -45,51 dBm -32.51 dB
3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.928985 GHz -49,92 dBm -36.92 dB 3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.99635 GHz -49.91 dBm -36.91 dB&
—_— —

\ )

Dater 22 FEB 2020 07-22:59

( I

Date: 22 FEB 2020 07-22:05

LTE Band

13/ 10MHz

Middle Channel / QPSK

Middle Channel / 16QAM

Spectrum Spec
Ref Level 0.00 dem  Offset 4.50 dg Mode Auto Sweep Ref Level 0.00 dém Offset 4.50 d& Mode Auto Sweep
SGL Count 100/100 SGL Count 100/100
@1 AvgPwr (@1 AvgPwr
Limit heck PARS Limit Fheck PARS
10 adH’\P SPURIOUS. INE_ABS PABS 10 éé;\_»- sPURIOUS. INE_ABS PABS
SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_ [ SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_
-20 dBm
-30 dBm
40 dBm
" .
-50 dBm
1| I— M g I — R
.J‘ -60 dBm
70 de 70 dBm
-80 dBm -80 dBm
-00 dem -90 dBm
Start 30.0 MHz 18004 pts Stop 8.0 GHz Start 30.0 MHz 18004 pts Stop 8.0 GHz
Spurious Emissions Spurious Emissions
Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency |  Powerabs | ALimit RangeLow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency | Powerabs | ALimit
30.000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 732.77886 MHz ~63.50 dBm ~50.50 dB 30,000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 732.77886 MHz ~64.08 dBm -51.08 dB
806.000 MHz 1.000 GHz 100.000 kHz 518.80310 MHz -64.26 dBm -51.26 dB 806.000 MHz 1,000 GHz 100.000 kHz 856.26937 MHz -64.21 dBm -51.21 dB
1.000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.55561 GHz -43,73 dBm -30.73 dB 1,000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.55561 GHz -45.20 dBm -32.20 dB
3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.99435 GHz -49.94 dBm -36.94 dB 3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.99585 GHz -48.85 dBm -36.85 db
( ) J ( ) ] [ i

Date: 22.FEB.2020 07.23.53 Date: 22.FEB.2020 07.24.47
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LTE Band 13 / 5SMHz

Lowest Channel / 64QAM

Middle Channel / 64QAM

Dater 22 FEB 2020 07-44:19

Date: 22 FEB 2020 07-45:13

Spectrum u%;" Spec ué]
Ref Level 0.00 dBm  Offset 4.50 dg Mode Auto Sweep Ref Level 0.00 dem Offset 4.50 d& Mode Auto Sweep
SGL Count 100/100 SGL Count 100/100
(@1 Avgpwr
PAES Limit (thrnk
INE_ABS PABS 10 éé%ﬁ‘ IP\IR[()HS INE_ABS
SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_ [ SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_
-20 dBm -20 dBm
30 d8 -30 dBm
-40 dBm -40 dBm
T 1
-50 dBm -50 dBm
A g ad l I ~
..J -60 dBm 'Jf"
70 dg =70 dBm
-80 dBm -80 dBm
-90 dBm -0 dBm
Start 30.0 MHz 18004 pts Stop 8.0 GHz Start 30.0 MHz 18004 pts Stop 8.0 GHz
Spurious Emissions Spurious Emissions
Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency |  Powerabs | ALimit RangeLow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency | Powerabs | ALimit
30.000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 732.41254 MHz ~64.15 dBm ~51.15 dB 30,000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 734.97676 MHz ~64.02 dBm -51.02 d
806.000 MHz 1.000 GHz 100.000 kHz 902.70915 MHz -64.27 dBm -51.27 dB 806.000 MHz 1,000 GHz 100.000 kHz 975.03488 MHz -64.18 dBm -51.18 db
1.000 GHz 3.000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.55511 GHz -45.36 dBm -32.36 dB 1.000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.56011 GHz -46.00 dBm -33.00 d&
3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.94336 GHz -49,94 dBm -36.94 db 3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.92986 GHz -49.32 dBm -36.82 dB&
—_— —
{ 1 J L] ( )| J L]

Highest Channel / 64QAM

10MHz / Middle Channel / 64QAM

Spectrum Spec
Ref Level 0.00 dem  Offset 4.50 dg Mode Auto Sweep Ref Level 0.00 dém Offset 4.50 d& Mode Auto Sweep
SGL Count 100/100 SGL Count 100/100
@1 AvgPwr (@1 AvgPwr
Limit Twrk PARS Limit 11r~rk PAES
ine SPURIOUS. INE_ABS PABS ne sPURIOUS. INE_ABS PABS
-10 difE -10 deiE—
SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_ [ SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_
-20 dBm -20 dBm
30 de -30 dBm
-40 dBm -40 dBm
.
-50 dBm I -50 dbm
J 4 N i W it
,.J -60 dBm -
70 dBm
-80 dBm
-90 dBm
Start 30.0 MHz 18004 pts Stop 8.0 GHz Start 30.0 MHz 18004 pts Stop 8.0 GHz
Spurious Emissions Spurious Emissions
Rangelow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency |  Powerabs | ALimit RangeLow | Rangeup | RBW | Frequency | Powerabs | ALimit
30.000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 737.54098 MHz 63,02 dbm ~50.02 dB 30,000 MHz 763.000 MHz 100.000 kHz 732.77886 MHz ~64.72 dBm -51.72 dB
806.000 MHz 1.000 GHz 100.000 kHz 899.21889 MHz -64.13 dBm -51.13 dB 806.000 MHz 1,000 GHz 100.000 kHz 811.57471 MHz -64.26 dBm -51.26 db
1.000 GHz 3.000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.56511 GHz -46.01 dBm -33.01 dB 1.000 GHz 3,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 1.55561 GHz -43,93 dBm -30.93 dB
3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.96185 GHz -49,70 dBm -36.70 dB 3.000 GHz 8,000 GHz 1.000 MHz 6.99435 GHz -50,07 dém -37.07 d&

\ ) J

Date: 22.FEB.2020 07.46.07

( I ]

Date: 22.FEB.2020 07.52.14
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Frequency Stability

Test Conditions LTE Band 13 (QPSK) / Middle Channel Limit
BW 10MHz Note 2.
Temperature Voltage

(°0) (Volt) Deviation Result
(Ppm)
50 Normal Voltage 0.0034
40 Normal Voltage 0.0009
30 Normal Voltage 0.0027
20(Ref.) Normal Voltage 0.0000
10 Normal Voltage 0.0054
0 Normal Voltage 0.0073

-10 Normal Voltage 0.0010 PASS
-20 Normal Voltage 0.0058
-30 Normal Voltage 0.0066
20 Maximum Voltage 0.0006
20 Normal Voltage 0.0009
20 Battery End Point 0.0046

Note:

1. Normal Voltage =3.8 V. ; Battery End Point (BEP) =3.6 V. ; Maximum Voltage =4.2 V.

2. Note: The frequency fundamental emissions stay within the authorized frequency block.

Sporton International (Kunshan) Inc.
TEL : +86-512-57900158
FAX : +86-512-57900958

FCC ID : ZNFQ630HA

Page Number

Report Version

: A251 of A309
Report Issued Date : Mar. 18, 2020

. Rev. 01




s=amranas. FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG9D2303B

LTE Band 66

Peak-to-Average Ratio

Mode LTE Band 66 / 20MHz
Mod. QPSK 16QAM Limit: 13dB
RB Size 1RB Full RB 1RB Full RB Result
Lowest CH 3.33 4.43 4.72 577
Middle CH 3.28 4.46 4.46 5.86 PASS
Highest CH 3.39 4.49 5.22 5.86
Mode LTE Band 66 / 20MHz
Mod. 64QAM Limit: 13dB
RB Size 1RB Full RB Result
Lowest CH 577 6.32
Middle CH 591 6.43 PASS
Highest CH 6.41 6.35
Sporton International (Kunshan) Inc. Page Number : A252 of A309
TEL : +86-512-57900158 Report Issued Date : Mar. 18, 2020
FAX : +86-512-57900958 Report Version : Rev. 01

FCC ID : ZNFQ630HA



s=amranas. FCC RF Test Report Report No. : FG9D2303B

LTE Band 66 / 20MHz / QPSK

Lowest Channel / 1RB Lowest Channel / Full RB
&l

Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b Offsat 530 b
Att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz
@152 view
G b 5
\ ]
3 1E- L
% L X
1E ‘ 1E i
CF 1.72 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB CF 1.72 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB
G y Cumulative Distri Function G y Cumulative Distri Function Samples: 130000
Mean | Peak | crest | 0% | 19% | Mean | Peak | crest | 10% | 105 | | oo |
Trace 1 [ 20,85 dem 24,29 dbm 3.44 d8 2.43 0B 3.22 0B Trace 1 [ 2173 dem 26,52 dbm 4.79 da 2.45 d8 3.83 d8 4.67 0B
I e—— | ———
L ! J L ! J [

Date: 26.FEB 2020 051710 Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:10:03

Middle Channel / 1RB Middle Channel / Full RB

Ref Level 25.30 dem  Offset 530 di Ref Level 25.30 dem  Offset 530 di
lo At 30 8 AQT 2 ms @ RBW 20 MHz lo At 30 8 AQT 2 ms @ RBW 20 MHz
(@152 view (@152 view

i} = i} 1Y ‘
\
| \
00 - 00 L
1€ - 1€ :
\ | g
\ .
1E- 1E-

CF 1.745 GHz

Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB CF 1.745 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB
G y Cumulative Distri Function Somples: 130000 G y Cumulative Distri Function Samples: 130000
Mean | Peak | crest | 0% | 19% | Mean | Peak | crest | 10% | 105 | D19 | Do |
Trace 1 20,89 dBm 24.21 dBm 3.33 d8 2.32 dB 2.16 dB Trace 1 21.50 dBm 26,53 dBm 5.03 d8 2.41 d8 3.83 d8 4.46 da 4.78 dB
I e—— | ———
L JL J L JL J BREREEE N

Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:18:11 Date: 26.FEB.2020 05:23:30

Highest Channel / 1RB Highest Channel / Full RB

Spectrum i Spectrum i
Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b
o att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz o att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz
@152 view @152 view
- B ‘-\-“\‘ t~
o S o
X =
00 i 00 .
‘ R } R
. | . \
1E- - 1E- i
I . X N

1€ \ 1€ "

1 1 t

CF 1.77 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB CF 1.77 GHz - Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB
G y Cumulative Distri Function Somples: 130000 G y Cumulative Distri Function Samples: 130000

Mean | Peak | crest | 0% | 19% | pa%e | op.o1% | Mean | Peak | crest | 10% | 105 | D19 | Do |

Trace 1 [ 2101 dem 24,48 dBm 3.47 d8 2.64 0B 3.30 dB 9 de 45 d8 Trace 1 [ 2161 dbm 2661 dBm 5.00 d8 2.41d8 3.83 d8 4.49 da 1.81 0B
— — | ———
L il ) B e L ) ] W e

Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:26.21 Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:24.08
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LTE Band 66 / 20MHz / 16QAM

Lowest Channel / 1RB

Lowest Channel / Full RB

&

ctrum

Date: 26.FEB 2020 051242

Date: 26.FEB.2020 05:10:35

Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b
Att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz o att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz
@152 view @152 view
e
o
0.0
5 ‘\ A
E | 1E A
| " :
1E. \ 1E. L
1 1 L
CF 1.72 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB CF 1.72 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB
G y Cumulative Di Function G y Cumulative Di Function Samples: 130000
Mean | Peak | crest | 0% | 19% | Mean | Peak | crest | 10% | 105 | D19 | Do |
Trace 1 [ 20,40 dem 25,25 dbm 1.84 da 2.81 08 4.55 0B Trace 1 [ 20,83 dem 2722 dbm 5.40 d8 3.04 d8 4.90 da 5.77 d8 5.23 08
I e—— I e——
W e

Middle Channel / 1RB

Middle Channel / Full RB

Spectrum

Spectrum

Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:20:00

Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b Ref Level 25,30 dem  Offset 5,30 b
o att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz o att 3008 AQT 2 ms ® RBW 20 MHz
@152 view @152 view
e
o o
fe =
0.0 - 0.0
3 N 3
~ X ~
5 \ <
1E4 L 1E4 A -
: \ : :
hY
1E 1E
‘\
it
. 1 |
it
CF 1.745 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB CF 1.745 GHz Mean Pwr + 20.00 dB
G y Cumulative Di Function Somples: 130000 G y Cumulative Di Function Samples: 130000
Mean | Peak | crest | 0% | 19% | pa%e | op.o1% | Mean | Peak | crest | 10% | 105 | D19 | Do |
Trace 1 [ 20,37 dem 24,97 dem 4.60 da 2.84 0B 4.35 0B .45 0B Trace 1 [ 20,50 dem 27,36 dbm 6.7 d8 3.10 d8 4.95 d 5.86 d8 5.38 08
I e—— I e——

Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:23.07

Highest Channel / 1RB

Highest Channel / Full RB

Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:28.05

Date: 26.FEB 2020 05:24.42

